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Agenda Item 5a



 
Application Number:  0056/2019 
 
Development:  Single Storey Rear Extensions 
 
Location:  50 Thomas Street, Bolehall, Tamworth, B77 3PR,  

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This application was deferred for a site visit at the previous Planning Committee to assess the 

impact on the neighbouring property in terms of oppressive outlook. The site visit is proposed to be 
carried out prior to the meeting.  

 
1.2 As members will recall this application is being reported to Planning Committee at the request of 

Councillor Faulkner in line with the scheme of delegation. It was requested to be called in due to: 
1. Oppressive nature of the development on residents at 48 Thomas Street 
2. Inadequate provisions for off street parking in already over-crowded street 

 
1.3 The application property is a typical Victorian end terraced property. The property has no off-street 

parking. The proposal includes two rear single storey extensions. The first proposal relates to a 
single storey extension which projects from the rear of the property by 5.2 metres in length at a 
height of 2.8 metres. The proposal requires planning permission as it extends more than 4 metres 
from the rear of the property.  

 
1.4 The other extension is single storey and has a flat roof which measures 3.0 metres in height. The 

proposal is 2.4 metres wide by 2 metre. This includes a flat roof. The property has carried out on 
extensions, in the form of rear flat roofed dormer extension, however the size and scale of this did 
not require planning permission and cannot be considered as part of the proposal. 
 Comments have also been raised by residents that the property is being used as a House in Multple 
Occupation (HMO), however a residential property can be used as shared house for up to six people  
without requiring planning permission. 

 
Location Plan 
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2. Policies 
 
2.1 Local Plan Policies  
 

SS1  - The Spatial Strategy for Tamworth 
SS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
EN5 – Design and New Development 
Appendix C – Car Parking Standard 

 
3. Relevant Site History 

 
0014/2019 Two storey rear extension and single storey rear/side extension and provision of a side 

facing first floor window – Refused 
 

3. Consultation Responses 
 
3.1 Whilst every effort has been made to accurately summarise the responses received, full copies of 

the representations received are available to view at www.tamworth.gov.uk/planning                    
 
4. Additional Representations 
 
4.1 As part of the consultation process adjacent residents were notified. Whilst every effort has been 

made to accurately summarise the responses received, full copies of the representations received 
are available to view at www.tamworth.gov.uk.  
 
- 10 objections and a petition of 125 signatures regarding: 
- Severe loss of light and outlook to kitchen, living room, and patio 
- Existing dormer already an eyesore 
- Lack of parking and addition of more cars 
- Sewer/Drainage problems 
- HMO will degrade area and have greater impact on parking for which there is no provision 
- Noise and disturbance from current building 
- Commencement of building without permission 

 
5. Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
5.1 Due regard, where relevant, has been taken to the Tamworth Borough Council’s equality duty as 

contained within the Equalities Act 2010. The authority has had due regard to the public sector 
equality duty (PSED).  Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, a public authority must in the 
exercised of its functions, have due regard to the interests and needs of those sharing the protected 
characteristics under the Act, such as age, gender, disability and race. This proposal has no impact 
on such protected characteristics. 

 
5.2 There may be implications under Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Human Rights 

Act, regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and to the 
peaceful enjoyment of possessions.  However, these issues have been taken into account in the 
determination of this application. 

 
6. Planning Considerations 
 
6.1 The key issues to be considered at this stage are  
 

 Principle 

 Character and Appearance 

 Amenity of neighbouring properties 

 Supplementary Planning Document 

 Highway Safety 
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6.2 Principle 
 
6.2.1 The Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 (LP) was adopted in February 2016. The most up to date 

guidance which relates specifically to extensions are contained in the recently adopted Local Plan 
Polices namely policy EN5, there is currently a draft Design Guide to which limited weight can be 
attributed to. As well as the local plan there is guidance within the National Planning Policy 
Framework and its practice guidance (NPPF). 

 
6.3 Character and Appearance   
 
6.3.1 Policy EN5 – Design and New Development states that developments should be of a scale, layout 

form and massing which conserves or enhances the setting of development and utilize materials 
and overall detailed design which conserves or enhances the context of the development. Proposals 
should respect and where appropriate reflect existing local architectural and historic characteristics 
but without ruling out innovative or contemporary design which is still sympathetic to the valued 
characteristics of an area.  

 
6.3.2 The side extension and rear extensions are already in place and have flat roofs and finished in brick 

with a proposal for rendered walls to match the existing dwelling. The dormer window at the rear is 
in place with hanging tiles to match the existing. It is noted that the proposed dormer would have 
been permitted development and thus not requiring permission, but under Schedule 2, Part 1, Class 
B of the GPDO; materials must be similar in appearance to the existing house. This was not the 
case initially and therefore planning permission may have been required. However, matching tiles 
are now proposed. 

 
6.3.3 As constructed, the proposed single storey extensions are not considered to have a significant 

impact on the character and appearance of this locality for the following reasons;  
 

 Its scale, design and materials are sympathetic to the existing building 

 Its siting would not impact on the street scene being at the rear 
 
 
6.4 Amenity of neighbouring properties 
 
6.4.1 Policy EN5 – Design and New Development states that developments will be expected to minimise 

or mitigate environmental impacts for the benefit of existing and prospective occupants of 
neighbouring land. Such impacts may include loss of light, privacy or security or unacceptable noise, 
pollution, flooding or sense of enclosure. 

 
6.4.2 The proposal will not have a significant impact on the amenities of occupiers of neighbouring 

dwellings for the following reasons:  
 

o Following the Building Research Establishment (BRE) daylight and sunlight tests, the 
proposal does not have an adverse effect on daylight and sunlight to neighbouring 
properties 

 
o Due to the close proximity of the proposal from the neighbouring property at no. 48, there is 

likely to be some impact. It is noted that the rear of the dwelling at no. 48 is already 
darkened by the existence of a covered area and high boundary fence. However, although 
in close proximity given the narrow gaps between the dwellings, as the side extension is 
single storey and with a flat roof, this is not considered to significantly increase the loss of 
light and outlook from rear windows. 

 
6.4.3 The proposal includes two side windows proposed both of which are obscurely glazed and as such 

would not overlook or impact on privacy. To ensure that the proposal retains the amenity of the 
neighbours two conditions are proposed, one which ensures no new windows are provided and one 
that retains the boundary fence between the properties.  

 
6.5 Supplementary Planning Document 
 
6.5.1 Of consideration is Borough Council’s Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) titled Tamworth 

Design Guidance.  This has recently been out for consultation 
http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/supplementary-planning-documents.  
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6.5.2 The contents of the SPD currently have limited weight when considering this application. The 

Design Guidance is likely to be adopted in June 2019 where more substantial weight will be 
attributed to it in accordance with paragraph 48 of the National Planning Policy Framework. This 
also states that an SPD add further detail to the policies in the development plan. They can be used 
to provide further guidance for development on specific sites, or on particular issues, such as 
design. Supplementary planning documents are capable of being a material consideration in 
planning decisions but are not part of the development plan.   

 
6.5.3 In relation to this application the following elements are material: 

 Careful design will be necessary in order to ensure that neighbouring properties are not 
overlooked and that appropriate levels of privacy are maintained. 

 A dormer window should be kept below the ridge line, smaller than the overall width of the roof 
and at least 50 cm away from the ridge, verge and eaves. It is recommended that a dormer 
window be centred on the window lines below and that the dormer takes up no more than half 
the overall width of the dwelling. 4.50 Materials and detailing of dormers should be carefully 
designed to consider the established and traditional pattern of materials and scales of the host 
dwelling and surrounding buildings. 

 Dormers with flat roofs can fit in well if they are appropriately finished with high quality materials, 
such as lead, and are carefully designed and detailed.  

It is considered that the proposal complies with this guidance. 
 
6.6 Highway Safety 
 
6.6.1 Policies SU2 and EN5 require development proposals to have particular regard to highway safety, 

service requirements and the capacity of the local road network and the adopted parking standards 
set out in Appendix C of the Local Plan.  

 
6.6.2 Despite concerns raised from residents it is considered that the proposal will not have a significant 

impact on highway safety for following reason. The majority of dwellings along the street do not 
currently have any parking spaces other than shared on street parking which is extremely limited 
due to the historic design of the dwellings and barrow frontages. Any proposals for additional 
bedrooms will exacerbate the situation and it is understood that the dwelling will become a HMO. 
Whilst 6 people can live together in such a property without requiring planning permission; the layout 
suggests 3 bedrooms plus a loft bedroom, which would require at least 3 parking spaces. Despite 
the layout as a HMO the use as this does not require planning permission and therefore it not a 
material consideration. The proposal indicates that the rooms are to be used for a study and a 
downstairs toilet. These facilities will improve the living environment for the dwelling but will not lead 
an increase in occupancy or bedrooms. As such they will not increase the pressure for parking for 
the dwelling. As such the proposal will not have a significant impact on highway safety as the 
proposals do not increase the parking requirements of the property. 

 
6.6.3 Based on the consideration of parking it would be difficult to substantiate a reason for refusal based 

on the impact of the proposal on parking in the area. The use as a HMO can be carried out without 
planning permission and cannot have any bearing on this consideration. 

 
7 Conclusion 
 
7.1 The proposed development is considered to be of an acceptable design, which will not have a 

significant adverse impact upon neighbouring amenity or the character of the area. Despite 
concerns in respect of highway safety it is not considered that there are reason grounds to refuse 
the application. Consequently the application is recommended for approval. 

 
8 Recommendation 
 

Approval subject to conditions 
 

 

 
Conditions 
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1. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the application form, 
the supporting letter and drawings: Issue 3; Alterations at 50 Thomas Street, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Reason: To define the permission. 
 

2. The boundary fence in between 48 and 50 Thomas Street shall be maintained and retained at a 
height of at least 2 metres in perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
Reason: To protect the residential amenity of 48 Thomas Street in accordance with policy EN5 of 
the adopted Tamworth Local Plan. 
 

3. The ground floor study and bathroom windows in the side elevation facing 48 Thomas Street shall 
be obscure glazed (at least level 3 obscurity) and these shall be maintained in perpetuity. No other 
windows shall be provided in the side elevation unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason: To preserve the privacy of the occupiers of the neighbouring property (48 Thomas Street) 
in accordance with policy EN5: Design of New developments as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 
2006-2031. 

 

PLANS 
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